condition (vii) may not be waived.

Completion: Subject to the fulfillment (or wavier by the Purchaser) of all
aforesaid conditions precedent, Completion shall take place on the
Completion Date.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a non-wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company. The financial results of the
Target Company will be consolidated to the financial results of the
Group after Completion, but the financial results of the PRC
Company will not be consolidated to the financial results of the
Group after Completion.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect of
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon the Completion is set out as below:

Name of

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

Completion, the allotment and

issue of all Consideration

Shares (Note 1)

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue

Double Lions Limited
(Notes, 2, 3, 4
and 5) 34,060,000 12.58 34,060,000 12.44

Century Great
Investments Limited
(Note 6) 45,757,000 16.90 45,757,000 16.72

Vendor — — 2,900,000 1.06
Other Public
Shareholders 190,979,000 70.52 190,979,000 69.78

Total 270,796,000 100.00 273,696,000 100.00

– 5 –

Notes:

(1) Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than allotment and issue of all

Consideration Shares.

(2) Double Lions Limited is owned as to 40.48% by Mr. John Warren McLennan, 20.00% by Ms. Tracy-Ann

Fitzpatrick, 14.88% by Ms. Alison Siobhan Bailey, 14.88% by Mr. John Martin Rinderknecht and 9.76%

by Mr. James Seymour Dickson Leach (collectively, with Double Lions Limited, the ‘‘Double Lions

Shareholders’’). Each of the Double Lions Shareholders executed the deed of acting in concert dated 12

February 2018 confirming the existence of their acting in concert and are deemed to be interested in all